
NINETEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 
PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE 

STATE OF LOUISIANA 
 

JAMES BULLMAN, KIRK GREEN, STEPHEN 
HANDWERK, DARRYL MALEK-WILEY, 
AMBER ROBINSON, and POOJA PRAZID, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

R. KYLE ARDOIN, in his official capacity as 
Louisiana Secretary of State, 

Defendant. 

 
 
 
Civil Action No. C-716690  
 
 
 
 
 
Div.: C                    Sec.: 24 
 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE 
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE 
LOUISIANA STATE CONFERENCE, POWER 
COALITION FOR EQUITY AND JUSTICE, 
DOROTHY NAIRNE, EDWIN RENÉ SOULÉ, 
ALICE WASHINGTON, and CLEE EARNEST 
LOWE, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

R. KYLE ARDOIN, in his official capacity as 
Louisiana Secretary of State, 

Defendant. 

 
 
 
Civil Action No. C-716837 
(consolidated with  
Civil Action No. C-716690) 
 
 
 
 
Div.: C                    Sec.: 25 
 

 
BULLMAN PLAINTIFFS’, MATH/SCIENCE INTERVENORS’, AND NAACP 

PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED SCHEDULE  

MAY IT PLEASE THE COURT: 

Plaintiffs James Bullman, Kirk Green, Stephen Handwerk, Darryl Malek-Wiley, Amber 

Robinson, and Pooja Prazid (the “Bullman Plaintiffs”); Intervenor-Plaintiffs Michael Mislove, 

Lisa J, Fauci, Robert Lipton, and Nicholas Mattei (the “Math/Science Intervenors”); and Plaintiffs 

National Association for the Advancement of Colored People Louisiana State Conference, Power 

Coalition for Equity and Justice, Dorothy Nairne, Edwin René Soulé, Alice Washington, and Clee 

Earnest Lowe (the “NAACP Plaintiffs”), by and through their undersigned counsel, respectfully 

submit the following proposed schedule for the above-captioned matters. 

Pursuant to the Court’s instructions, the parties to these consolidated proceedings conferred 

on a proposed schedule for the judicial redistricting process. The Bullman Plaintiffs, the 

Math/Science Intervenors, and the NAACP Plaintiffs agreed to the following schedule; Defendant 

offered no response to the proposal. 
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Date Event 

April 13 Deadline for proposed redistricting plans and supporting 
memoranda/expert reports 

April 27 Deadline for responses to plans and supporting 
memoranda/expert reports 

May 4 Deadline for replies to plans and supporting 
memoranda/expert reports 

Week of May 9 Hearing on plan submissions 

May 20 Deadline for parties’ proposed findings of fact and 
conclusions of law 

The Bullman Plaintiffs, the Math/Science Intervenors, and the NAACP Plaintiffs 

respectfully request that the Court adopt this schedule and proceed with these matters accordingly. 

[SIGNATURE BLOCK ON NEXT PAGE] 

  

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



- 3 - 

  

Dated: March 25, 2022 
 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
 
Abha Khanna* 
Jonathan P. Hawley* 
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100 
Seattle, Washington 98101 
Phone: (206) 656-0177 
Fax: (206) 656-0180 
Email: akhanna@elias.law 
Email: jhawley@elias.law 
 
Lalitha D. Madduri** 
Olivia N. Sedwick* 
Jacob D. Shelly* 
10 G Street NE, Suite 600 
Washington, D.C. 20002 
Phone: (202) 968-4518 
Fax: (202) 968-4498 
Email: lmadduri@elias.law 
Email: osedwick@elias.law 
Email: jshelly@elias.law 
 
*Pro hac vice application submitted 
**Pro hac vice application forthcoming 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Darrel J. Papillion____________ 
Darrel J. Papillion (Bar Roll No. 23243) 
Renee Chabert Crasto (Bar Roll No. 31657) 
Jennifer Wise Moroux (Bar Roll No. 31368) 
WALTERS, PAPILLION, 
THOMAS, CULLENS, LLC 
12345 Perkins Road, Building One 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70810 
Phone: (225) 236-3636 
Fax: (225) 236-3650 
Email: papillion@lawbr.net 
Email: crasto@lawbr.net 
Email: jmoroux@lawbr.net  
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JENNER & BLOCK LLP 
 
 
 
 
Sam Hirsch* 
Jessica Ring Amunson* 
Alex S. Trepp** 
JENNER & BLOCK LLP 
1099 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 900 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
(202) 639-600 
shirsch@jenner.com 
jamunson@jenner.com 
atrepp@jenner.com  
 
Keri L. Holleb Hotaling** 
Andrew J. Plague** 
JENNER & BLOCK LLP 
353 North Clark Street 
Chicago, IL 60654 
(312) 923-2975 
khotaling@jenner.com 
aplague@jenner.com 
 
 
 
* Pro hac vice application forthcoming 
**Pro hac vice application pending 
 

 
BARRASSO USDIN KUPPERMAN 
FREEMAN & SARVER, LLC 
 
 
/s/ Judy Y. Barrasso_____________ 
Judy Y. Barrasso (La. Bar No. 2814) 
Viviana Aldous (La. Bar No. 38653) 
 
BARRASSO USDIN KUPPERMAN  
FREEMAN &SARVER LLC 
909 Poydras Street, Suite 2350 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
Tel: (504) 589-9700 
Fax: (504) 589-9701 
jbarrasso@barrassousdin.com 
valdous@barrassousdin.com  
 
 
Counsel for the Math/Science Intervenors 

 

  

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



- 5 - 

By: /s/John Adcock  
John Adcock  
Adcock Law LLC 
L.A. Bar No. 30372 
3110 Canal Street 
New Orleans, LA 70119 
Tel: (504) 233-3125 
Fax: (504) 308-1266 
jnadcock@gmail.com 

 

Leah Aden* 
Stuart Naifeh* 
Kathryn Sadasivan* 
Victoria Wenger* 
NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, 
Inc. 
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor 
New York, NY 10006 
Tel: (212) 965-2200 
laden@naacplef.org 
snaifeh@naacpldf.org 
ksadasivan@naacpldf.org 
vwenger@naacpldf.org 

 

Robert A. Atkins* 
Yahonnes Cleary * 
Jonathan H. Hurwitz* 
Daniel S. Sinnreich* 
Amitav Chakraborty* 
Adam P. Savitt*  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & 
GARRISON LLP 
1285 Avenue Of The Americas, New York, 
NY 10019 
Tel.: (212) 373-3000 
Fax: (212) 757-3990 
ratkins@paulweiss.com 
ycleary@paulweiss.com 
jhurwitz@paulweiss.com 
dsinnreich@paulweiss.com 
achakraborty@paulweiss.com 
asavitt@paulweiss.com 
 

Nora Ahmed* 
Megan E. Snider 
LA. Bar No. 33382 
ACLU Foundation of Louisiana  
1340 Poydras St, Ste. 2160  
New Orleans, LA 70112  
Tel: (504) 522-0628  
nahmed@laaclu.org 
msnider@laaclu.org  
 
Tracie Washington 
LA. Bar No. 25925 
Louisiana Justice Institute 
Suite 132 
3157 Gentilly Blvd  
New Orleans LA, 70122 
Tel: (504) 872-9134 
tracie.washington.esq@gmail.com 
 

T. Alora Thomas*  
Sophia Lin Lakin* 
Samantha Osaki*  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004 
athomas@aclu.org 
slakin@aclu.org  
sosaki@aclu.org  
  
Sarah Brannon*  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
915 15th St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005 
sbrannon@aclu.org  
 

  
*Pro hac vice applications forthcoming 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
 
 

 
 

 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM




